Page 1 of 22
9/18/2019
50 Watt SBMQ48 Series
4:1 Encased DC/DC Converter
CO=CONVERTERCONVERTER
Copyright © Calex Mfg. Co. Inc  All Rights Reserved
2401 Stanwell Drive, Concord Ca. 94520,
Ph: 925-687-4411,    Fax:  925-687-3333,

Page 2 of 22
9/18/2019
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE 1
Root Model
Output Input
Efficiency
Package
(w/o flange)
Vout
(V)
Iout
(A, max.)
Power
(W)
R/N (mV pk-pk) Regulation (max.) ②②②② Vin Nom.
(V)
Range
(V)
Iin, no load
(mA)
Iin, full
load (A) Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Case (inches)
48QS5.50SBM 5 10 ③ 50 90 130 ±0.125% ±0.125% 24/48 18-75 30 1.14 88% 91% 1.44 x 1.04 x 0.50
48QS12.50SBM 12 4.5 ④ 54 115 150 ±0.125% ±0.125% 24/48 18-75 25 1.24 89% 91% 1.44 x 1.04 x 0.50
① All specifications are at nominal line voltage and full load, +25°C unless
otherwise noted. See detailed specifications. Output capacitors are 1 μF
ceramic multilayer in parallel with 10 μF and a 220 μF 100V capacitor across
the input pins. I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be
needed for your application.
② Regulation specifications describe output voltage deviations from a nominal/midpoint
value to either extreme (50% load step).
③ Iout = 8A max. if Vin <36V
④ Iout = 3.5A max. if Vin < 36V
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
48 Q S 12 50 SBM -N B
48 = Nominal Input
Voltage (Vdc)
Q = 4:1 Input Voltage
Range (18-75Vdc)
S = Single Output Voltage
12 = Nominal Output Voltage (Vdc) 50 = Nominal Output Power (W)
SBM = Sixteenth Brick Module
On/Off Logic:
N = Negative
Blank = Positive
B = Baseplate W/O Flange
Blank = Flanged Baseplate
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
50 Watt SBMQ48 Series
4:1 Encased DC/DC Converter
CO=CONVERTERCONVERTER
Copyright © Calex Mfg. Co. Inc  All Rights Reserved
2401 Stanwell Drive, Concord Ca. 94520,
Ph: 925-687-4411,    Fax:  925-687-3333,
Web: www.calex.com       Email: sales@calex.com
Page 3 of 22
9/18/2019
FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS, 48QS5.50SBM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Conditions [1] Minimum Typical/Nominal Maximum Units
Input Voltage, Continuous Full temperature range 0  75 Vdc
Input Voltage, Transient
Operating or non-operating, tested:
100 mS max. duration
0  100 Vdc
Isolation Voltage Input to output   2250 Vdc
Input Reverse Polarity None, install external fuse  None  Vdc
On/Off Remote Control Power on, referred to -Vin 0  15 Vdc
Output Power  0  50.63 W
Output Current Current-limited, no damage, short-circuit protected 0  10 A
Storage Temperature Range Vin = Zero (no power) -55  125 °C
Absolute maximums are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely affect long-term reliability. Proper operation under conditions other than those
listed in the Performance/Functional Specifications Table is not implied or recommended.
INPUT
Operating voltage range  18 48 75 Vdc
Recommended External Fuse Fast blow   5 A
Start-up threshold, turn on Rising input voltage 16 17.5 17.9 Vdc
Undervoltage shutdown, turn off [9] Falling input voltage 15 16.75 17.5 Vdc
Overvoltage shutdown   NA  Vdc
Reverse Polarity Protection [11] None, install external fuse  None  Vdc
Internal Filter Type   LC
Input current
Full Load Conditions Vin = nominal  1.14 1.2 A
Low Line Vin = minimum  2.44 2.51 A
Inrush Transient   0.4  A2-Sec.
Output in Short Circuit   100 200 mA
No Load Input Current Iout = minimum, unit=ON  30 60 mA
Shut-Down Mode Input Current   5 10 mA
Reflected (back) ripple current [2] No filtering  150 200 mAp-p
Reflected (back) ripple current [2] Measured at input with specified filter  15 30 mAp-p
Pre-biased startup External output voltage < Vset  Monotonic
GENERAL and SAFETY
Efficiency
Vin=48V, full load 88 91  %